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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Friday, 15 September 2023 12:13
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: Directive - Trial default Judgment roll – Before the Honourable Justice Wadee AJ (Matters set down 

for 18 - 22 September 2023)
Attachments: Judge Wadee AJ - Directive - 18 -22 September 2023.pdf

 
 

 

From: Stanley Maredi <SMaredi@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Friday, September 15, 2023 11:37 AM 
To: 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za'; 'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 
'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 
gladwinwood@schindlers.co.za; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 
'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; Motsi 
Modike (DoJ&CD Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 
'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; northgautengadv@gmail.com; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 
'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; crutchfield@law.co.za; 'info@bla.org.za'; 
'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; 
''lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' <Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 
'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 
'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Phahlane Mohube 
(DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen 
Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; EnricoG1@legal‐aid.co.za; 'Johannesburg‐
FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 
'mikem@bm‐attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 
'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert‐a‐marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 'tvm@albert‐a‐Marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 
'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 
'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 
'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' <gilden@law.co.za>; 
'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 
'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 'advadw@gmail.com'; 
'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 
'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 
'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 
'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' <grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 
'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana' <nalane@law.co.za>; 
'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 'info@sabwil.org.za'; 
'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons‐law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; Maduna' 
<XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee‐ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 
'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 
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'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal‐
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna 
<HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal‐aid.co.za'; 
'MantitiK@legalaid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) <JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu 
<MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; 
Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; 
Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena 
<GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; Vusimuzi Mabunu 
<VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Hope 
Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; 'francis@clubadvocates.co.za' 
<francis@clubadvocates.co.za>; 'sophie@clubadvocates.co.za' <sophie@clubadvocates.co.za>; 'info@gaa.org.za' 
<info@gaa.org.za>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za' <info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za>; 
'lssa@lssa.org.za' <lssa@lssa.org.za>; 'jhbadmin@law.co.za' <jhbadmin@law.co.za>; 'jhbbar@law.co.za' 
<jhbbar@law.co.za>; 'ppv@ppv.co.za' <ppv@ppv.co.za>; 'ptabar@law.co.za' <ptabar@law.co.za>; 'Pretoria‐
FA@justice.gov.za' <Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za>; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za' <reception@loftusadv.co.za>; 
'StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za' <StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za>; 'admin@pabasa.co.za' 
<admin@pabasa.co.za>; 'admin@blaonline.org.za' <admin@blaonline.org.za>; 'achauke@npa.gov.za' 
<achauke@npa.gov.za>; 'MoDikgale@justice.gov.za' <MoDikgale@justice.gov.za>; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za' 
<fazoe@nadel.co.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za' <gcb@mweb.co.za>; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com' <nfa.advocates@gmail.com>; 
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com' <gautengsocadv@gmail.com>; 'tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za' 
<tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za>; 'ramatics@gmail.com' <ramatics@gmail.com>; 'nicolle@onlinelaw.co.za' 
<nicolle@onlinelaw.co.za>; 'MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za' <MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za>; 'ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za' 
<ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za>; 'mbmaliwa@gmail.com' <mbmaliwa@gmail.com>; 'cas@casjordaan.co.za' 
<cas@casjordaan.co.za>; 'admin@blaonline.org.za' <admin@blaonline.org.za>; 'admin@pabasa.co.za' 
<admin@pabasa.co.za>; 'delene@lawcircle.co.za' <delene@lawcircle.co.za>; 'gautengsocadv@gamil.com' 
<gautengsocadv@gamil.com>; 'hes1@law.co.za' <hes1@law.co.za>; 'info@churchsquare.co.za' 
<info@churchsquare.co.za>; 'info@gaa.org.za' <info@gaa.org.za>; 'info@jaa.org.za' <info@jaa.org.za>; 
'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za' <info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za>; 'jhbadmin@law.co.za' <jhbadmin@law.co.za>; 
'lssa@lssa.org.za' <lssa@lssa.org.za>; 'manager@clubadvocates.co.za' <manager@clubadvocates.co.za>; 
manager@brooklynadvocates.co.za; 'management@clubadvocates.co.za' <management@clubadvocates.co.za>; 
'managder@advchambers.co.za' <managder@advchambers.co.za>; 'manager@gkchambers.co.za' 
<manager@gkchambers.co.za>; 'nccadmin@law.co.za' <nccadmin@law.co.za>; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com' 
<nfa.advocates@gmail.com>; 'northgautengadv@gmail.com' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'ppv@ppv.co.za' 
<ppv@ppv.co.za>; 'ptabar@law.co.za' <ptabar@law.co.za>; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za' <reception@loftusadv.co.za>; 
'secretary@ptabar.co.za' <secretary@ptabar.co.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za' <viv@jaa.org.za>; 'smaredi.judiciary@gmail.com' 
<smaredi.judiciary@gmail.com> 
Cc: smaredi.judiciary@gmail.com 
Subject: Directive ‐ Trial default Judgment roll – Before the Honourable Justice Wadee AJ (Matters set down for 18 ‐ 22 
September 2023) 
 
Good day, 
  
  
1. The above subject matter refers. 
  
  
2. Please find attached herewith a directive issued by the Honourable Justice Wadee AJ for Trial default Judgment roll set down for 

18 – 22 September 2023. 
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3. Kind regards. 
  
  

Mr Stanley Maredi 
  
JUDGES SECRETARY TO THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN 

GAUTENG DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA   
GROUND FLOOR, PALACE ROOM 2 
Telephone: 012 314 9001 
Cell: 083 999 6412 
  

 
  
  
 

Disclaimer: 
 
The information contained in this communication from smaredi@judiciary.org.za sent at2023-09-15 11:39:02 is confidential and may be legally 
privileged. It is intended solely for use by manager@ptabar.com and others authorized to receive it. If you are not manager@ptabar.com you 
are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in reliance of the contents. Powered by Afrovation 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE WADEE AJ, THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA  

TEL: 012 314 9001 –  Palace of Justice, Ground Floor, Room 2 

 E-mail: AMashala-Shiburi@judiciary.org.za 

 
15 September 2023 

 

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 
TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT DIRECTIVE 
MATTERS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE Y WADEE AJ  
18 - 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 (MONDAY TO FRIDAY)    

 
 
1. Kindly note that Judge Y Wadee AJ will be presiding over the Trial Default Judgment Court next 

week Monday to Friday in court 4D. 
 

2. Matters will be heard in person from 10H00 unless otherwise indicated. 
 

3. Removals and postponements should be communicated by making a note thereof on CaseLines 
in the right-hand column, and forwarding an e-mail to Ms A Mashala-Shiburi, as soon as 
Counsel/Attorney becomes aware thereof, at the following e-mail address:- AMashala-
Shiburi@judiciary.org.za . 

 
4. Please specify in the right hand corner on CaseLines precisely where the Honourable Judge will 

locate the parties’:- 
 
4.1 Respective Practice notes, if applicable; 
 

        4.2 Proposed Draft Order; 
 

4.3 Default Judgement Application, including the relevant applications in terms of the Rules of Court 
to substantiate that the Court has jurisdiction to determine the quantum of General Damages 
(if applicable), considering hearing the matter by way of affidavit/s and considering hearsay 
evidence. Failure to have placed the relevant applications before the Court will result in the 
matters being struck off; 

 
4.4 Where Contingency Fee Agreements are applicable, where the relevant agreements and 

affidavits are to be located. 
   

 
5. Please ensure that you check for any notes made on CaseLines by the Judge BEFORE 

commencement of the hearing. Should there be significant prospects of settlement, please 
advise the court by similarly sharing a note on CaseLines. 
 

mailto:AMashala-Shiburi@judiciary.org.za
mailto:AMashala-Shiburi@judiciary.org.za
mailto:AMashala-Shiburi@judiciary.org.za
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6. Proceeding will commence with postponements, removals and stand downs. Thereafter 
matters will be heard according to seniority of the Counsel/Practitioner appearing in the 
matter. Matters will not be allowed to stand down beyond 12H00. 

 
7.        For matters that will be heard on Monday 18 September 2023, practitioners are requested to 

upload the Heads of Argument, Practice Note and the proposed Draft Order (in both PDF and MS 

Word formats) onto CaseLines in a separate created section by 16H00 on Friday 15 September 

2023. 

8. For matters that will be heard from Tuesday to Friday, practitioners are requested to upload 
the Heads of Argument, Practice Note and the proposed Draft Order (in both PDF and MS 
Word formats) onto CaseLines in a separate created section by 12H00 a court day before the 
set down. 
 

9. The Draft Court Order should set out the date of hearing, Judge’s name (i.e Justice Wadee AJ), 
whether the Contingency Fee Agreement has or has not been concluded, as well as the names, 
details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney, and the attorney’s 
reference number should appear at the end of the Proposed Draft Order. 

 
10. Counsels are requested to bring two hard copies of the Proposed Draft Order to hand up to 

Court. 
 

 

                I trust you find the above in order. 
 
 
 
 

Ms Mashala-Shiburi  
 
JUDGES SECRETARY TO THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE  WADEE AJ 
GAUTENG DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA   
GROUND FLOOR, PALACE ROOM 2 
Telephone: 012 314 9001 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT ROLL 8 

 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE WADEE AJ 

 

 

64. MASWIKANENG  M K   VS RAF   54413/20 

65. MMATAU A                 VS RAF   66327/17 

66. MATEANE  L S    VS RAF   2124/21 

67. MONOTOANE  LS                VS RAF   14692/20 

68. KLASS M M               VS RAF   8966/15 

69. GCINANI T                VS RAF   19903/22 

70. MARUMO  M G   VS RAF   16339/22 

71. MATLALA B M   VS RAF   13314/22 

72. MGWAMBE ES   VS RAF   82575/18 
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